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1

the adjustment beyond about one year.  Thus we have used the same import

2

substitution elasticities as Dixon et al.

1.

2.

Chris M. Alaocuze, John S. Marsden and John Zeitsch, "Estimates of the
Elasticity of Substitution between Imported and Domestically Produced
Commodities at the Four Digit ASIC Level", Import of Demographic Change
on Industry Structure in Australia, Preliminary Working Paper No. OP-11,
Industries Assistance Commission, Melbourne, (forthcoming) (mimeo).

Op. cit.

LONG TERM STRUCTURAL PRESSURES ON INDUSTRIES

AND THE LABOUR MARKET

by

*
Peter B. Dixon, John D, Harrower, Alan A. Powell

IMPACT Project Staff

1. Introduction

This paper gives a preliminary report of some fairly long term
(1986-87) projections made using the IMPACT m&wamSOHw.u The various
economic models under development within IMPACT (i.e., it's 'modules') are
designed to help assess the effects of demographic, economic and social
changes on Australia's industry structure and on the structure of the

2

workforce. Within IMPACT there is under current development a module

* Without implicating them in any errors in the paper, the authors would
like to thank the following : for making the computing possible, John
Sutton and Bruce Coe; for comments and suggestions, Tony Lawson and
Brian Parmenter; for advice on demography, Rowen Craigie, Malcolm
McIntosh, Janice Naphtali, Ron Silberberg and Ashok Tulpule; for
research assistance,Denise Truscott; and finally, for technical advice
on the agricultural sector, David Vincent.

1. The IMPACT project is a co-operative inter-agency research endeavour
sponsored by the Australian Bureau of Statistics, the Department of
Environment, Housing and Community Development, the Department of Employ-
ment and Industrial Relations, the Department of Industry and Commerce,
and the Industries Assistance Commission. The views expressed in this
paper are those of the authors and do not necessarily represent the
official views of any of these agencies, nor of the Government.

2. For a non-technical (but comprehensive) review of the aims, scope and
methods of the project, see Alan A, Powell, The Impact Project : An
Overview, March 1877 - - First Progress Report of the IMPACT Project,

mmwwuw (Canberra : Australian Government Publishing Service, forthcoming
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50.

APPENDIX

Capital Constraint

model are given elsewhere.

The full list of equations of the basic version of the ORANI

1 To that version we add an additional

variable g (not to be confused with the number of input-output

industries) and an additional equation, namely :

(13.9) g

i
I t~30%

w.mouﬁwwmmwmuwomm:mewwsmmmammwﬁmomﬁwﬁmy
3 stock of industry j} .

j=1

Setting g exogenously to the projected percentage growth

in the labour force (and population) has the effect of keeping the

aggregate capital/output ratio constant.

Earnings Relativities

(13.5%)

in which the last mentioned variable is interpreted as the Tise in real

Equation (13.5) is modified to read :

(3

Pigeycam) - & Y fgeyn =1, ..., ¥

wages. Since the right hand side of (13.5') is the same for each

occupation m, earnings relativities are thereby frozen,

Peter B. Dixon, B. R. Parmenter, G. J. Ryland and John Sutton,
ORANI, A General Equilibrium Model of the Australian Economy :
Current Specification and I1lustrations of Use for Policy Analysis
- First Progress Report of the IMPACT Project, Vol. 2 (Canberra
Australian Government Publishing Service, forthcoming 1977).

2. Scope and Structure of the Paper

Although it is not accepted practice in schools of salesman-
ship, here it is probably best to list at the outset those issues on which
these long term projections have nothing to say. First, the paper offers
no guidance on macroeconomic questions such as the attainment of overall
full employment or the control of inflation. Second, the determination
of appropriate relative wage structures for different occupational groups
is not addressed in this paper (although work on that question is under way
within IMPACT's demographic and labour force module, m>nmczoo.pu Further,
in this paper we will not attempt to give guidance on the form or timing of
any adjustment assistance measures which might be desirable in order to
lower the social cost of adapting the composition of Australia's industries
and workforce to a changing economic enviromment - - such issues properly
fall within the ambit of IMPACT's medium term model (currently under

development) .

The ORANI module (on which our projections here are based) deals
mainly with the industrial composition of the economy, relative prices,
imports, exports and the occupational composition of labour demand. Con-
sequently the major focus of these projections is on compositional changes

{rather than on overall growth rates). It is natural, therefore, to report

1. Ashok Tulpule and M. K. McIntosh, "BACHUROO - An Economic-Demographic
Module for Australia," Impact of Demographic Change on Industry
Structure in Australia, Working Paper No. B-02, Industries Assistance
Commission, Melbourne, May, 1976 (mimeo), pp. 37.
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48.

This is because for each job transferred from other groups to this group
it would be necessary (according to column (5), Table (9)) to transfer
also three and a half jobs to the top end of the market for skilled
tradesmen (i.e., to Skilled Blue Collar (Metal and Electrical)). In

the case of the latter group, of course, this rise in projected demand
may not be capable of eliciting a matching increase in supply, and

would therefore be choked off by increased earnings relativities.

6. Conclusion

The eight occupational groups upon which we have focussed
attention, whilst being far from internally homogeneous, do reflect
broad divisions in vocational and general educational programmes. Since
retraining within the eight occupational groups would seem to be quite
feasible (in many cases requiring no more than a relatively short period
of on-the-job training), the greatest stresses in the occupational
composition of the workforce would reveal themselves as a mis-match of

labour demand and labour supply at this level of aggregation.

The broad labour market prospect -- as throughout this paper,
we mean its composition, not its total activity level -- seems to be
relatively insensitive to the question of increased protection for
domestic manufacturing. Only small changes in the shares of employment
of different occupational groups seem to be involved, and the absolute
numbers involved in adjustments over a ten year horizon seem to be

manageable.

Table 1

MAJOR OCCUPATIONAL GROUPS USED IN IMPACT

1. Professional White Collar

2. Skilled White Collar

3. Semi and Unskilled White Collar

4. Skilled Blue Collar (Metal and Electrical)

5. Skilled Blue Collar (Building)

6. Skilled Blue Collar (Other)

7. Semi and Unskilled Blue Collar

8. Rural Workers

9. Armed Services

*

Armed Services are included for completeness of coverage.
They are usually excluded from labour force statistical
collections and are modelled largely exogenously in IMPACT,
although they impinge indirectly by employing persons who

would otherwise be available for the civilian labour force.
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46.

Under the price~scemarios we have adopted, the prospects
for employment in rural industries seem bright. Under both flexecon
and fixecon, the projections {of columns (1) and (2), Table 9) imply
that rural employment would reverse its long term trend. In both cases
rural labour would increase its share of total employment from about
seven per cent to about nine per cent. As pointed out earlier, since
our treatment of major export industries (including rural exports) has
been rather ad hoc, it is possible that these projections for rural
labour demand are somewhat on the high side. Given the possibilities
of scale economies in agriculture, the number of owner-operators
(included in the nudmmnww Rural Workers in our treatment) could remain
constant without causing output to be lower. This is one of several
points in the analysis where the relative simplicity of our technological

sceparios becomes limiting.

The occupational groups which have most to gain from the
fixecon strategy are Skilled Blue Collar (Metal and Electrical) and
Semi and Unskilled Blue Collar workers (particularly the former group).
But under either strategy both groups share in overall growth, although
some small drop in their respective shares of total employment is

involved, as shown in Table 10.

Altogether leaving aside the debate on the appropriateness
of industry specific measures (of which fixecon is an example) as a
tool of employment policy, these projections suggest that additional
protection for the domestic industries most vulnerable to import
competition could redistribute jobs in favour of the least skilled

group (Semi and Unskilled Blue Collar) only in a very inefficient way.

3. Projection Scenarios

Before giving details of the scenarios adopted on external
prices, we briefly recapitulate important elements of our projection

scenarios which have been introduced above :

(a) In the economy as a whole, employment demand and the

capital stock grow by the same percentage over the

projection horizon.

(b}  The supply of agricultural land grows at six per cent

of the above rate.

(c) The relative earning rates (before tax, per man per
year} of the different occupational groups in Table 1
settle down to values which, over the projection
horizon, approximate those prevailing in the early

seventies.

Price Scenarios

To these we add the following scenarioc for external movements

in relative prices :

(d) The drift in relative prices of goods overseas observed
in the period 1968-74 will continue throughout the
projection period; in particular, world prices will
move over the projection horizon (1976-77 through 1985-86)

according to the relativities displayed in Table 2.
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Table 9

PROJECTED CHANGES IN EMPLOYMENT DEMAND THROUGH THE MID-EXGHTIES UNDER FLEXECON AND FIXECON
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Based on the assumption that relative before tax earnings rates for the different occuptional groups in

kS

1985-86 is the same as that prevailing in the early 1970%s.

+ Apparent discrepancies due to rounding in columms (3) and (4).

++ Difference from zero due to accumulated rounding errors.

n.p.

Not projected.

The relative price movements shown in Table 2 are simple trend
projections based on movements of the <mawo=m;ooswomm:ﬁm of wholesale
prices in the U.S. between 1968 and 1974. Although, in principle,
virtually every commodity price could have been projected, this amount
of detail would certainly have been spurious. We have, therefore,
aggregated the 80 odd internationally tradeable commodities in the Australian
1968-69 input-output table into the nine groups shown in Table 3. Within
groups, all prices are projected to move by the same percentage; the
between-group movements range from a low of 48 per cent over 10 years for the
'Machinery' group to a high of 247 per cent for the 'Energy’group. The
prices of the principal exports of LDCs are projected to rise considerably
slower than Australia's agricultural exports - - the inflation factors
projected are 89 per cent for the LDCs, and 134 to 157 pexr cent in the case

of Australian agricultural exports.

These scenarios on prices reflect the movements in the terms of
trade for commodities in the late sixties and early seventies, and our
projections to the mid eighties are made on the basis of a continuance of
these trends. Whether this is realistic or not is a matter for the reader to
judge; at least in the case of oil and coal prices, and the prices of LDC
exports, these trend projections are well within the ambit of the conventional

wisdom on the subject.
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Group Name Input-Output Commodity Groups Included*
7. LDC Exports 23.01 Prepared Fibres 23.02 Man-made Fibres, 23.0% Cotton, Silk, Flax
Yarns, etc. Yarns, etc. .
23.04 Wool § Worsted 23.05 Textile Finishing 23.06 Textile Floor Covering
Yarns, etc. A
23.07 Textile Products n.e.c. 24.01 Knitting Mills 24.02 Clothing
24,03 Footwear 25.01 Sawmill Products 25.02 Plywood, Veneers & Boards
25.03 Joinery & Wood 25.04 Furniture, Mattresses, 34.02 Rubber Products
Products Brooms
34.03 Plastic and Related 34.05 Other Manufacturing
Products
8. Machinery, 32.01 Motor Vehicles § Parts 32.02 Ship § Boat Building 32.03 Locomotives, Rolling Stock
Equipment § 32.04 Aircraft Building 33.01 Scientific Equipment 33.02 Electronic Equipment
Appliances etc.,
33.03 Household Appliances 33.04 Electrical Machinery 33.05 Agricultural Machinery
n.e.c. n.e.c.
33.06 Construction, etc., 33.07 Other Machinery,
Equipment Equipment
9.  Advanced Country 26.01 Pulp, Paper § 26.02 Fibreboard, Paper 26.03 Paper Products n.e.c.
Exports n.e.c., Paperboard Containers
and Other 26.04 Newspapers and Books 26.05 Commercial§Job Printing 27.01 Chemical Fertilisers
27.02 Industrial Chemicals 27.03 Paints, Varnishes, 27.04 Pharmaceutical §
n.e.c. Lacquers Chemicals
27.05 Soap & Other 27.06 Cosmetic, Toilet 27.07 Chemical Products n.e.c.
Detergents Preparations
34.04 Signs, Writing
Equipment, etc.
* For further details of the input-output classification, see : Australian Bureau of Statistics, Australian National
Accounts, Input-Output Tables 1968-69, op. cit., pp. 38-40 and Commonwealth Bureau of Census and Statistics,

Australian Standard Industrial Classification (Preliminary Edition) 1969, Volume 1

"1

The Classification, Canberra 1969.
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40.

Table 8.5

INDUSTRIES IN THE "B' CATEGORY WHOSE GROWTH PROSPECTS

*
ARE RELATIVELY INSENSITIVE TO THE FIXECON/FLEXECON CHOICE

HamMMMH% Description
03.00 Forestry and logging
23.04 Wool and worsted yarns etc.
23.05 Textile finishing
27.08 Petroleum and coal products
32.02 Ship and boat building
33.03 Household appliances mn.e.c.
33.05 Agricultural machinery
36.01 Electricity
36.02 Gas

*

Industries in the B row and B column of Table 8.1.

13,

say, the difference in the economy before and after the mining expansion

is summed up by the idea that after the expansion Australia is 'wealthier!

in terms of its command of real resources (including foreign currency).

It is as if nothing had changed in the economy except that it now could run
up a bigger imports bill than previously. Relative to the initial
economy, this is simulated by permitting a balance of trade deficit to
develop without inducing per se any pressure on the exchange rate.  Since
our technological knowledge is confined to the initial mnonoawqw this is
the route we take. To be fully specific, we base our projections on the

assumption that

(e} A further modest mining boom occurs, and this is
equivalent to a windfall gain in the balance of trade

at the rate of 0.3 billion 1968-69 dollars per annum.

Productivity

A major effort is currently being made by the Department of
Industry and Commerce (an IMPACT participating agency) to project technologi-
cal changes into the eighties and beyond. Inter alia, this will involve
in-depth interviews with the production management personnel of firms

spanning several industries. These data, unfortunately, have not yet been

assembled.

It is quite likely that rates of technical improvement will differ

widely among industries. Over a three-year period for which an attempt was

1. There remains the question of the relevance of the 1968-69 mining
industry technology (or any of the other technologies) to that of the
initial year, 1976-77. More frequent compilation and updating of
input-output tables are clearly needed to support analysis of this sort.
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Table 8.3

INDUSTRIES IN THE '"A'™ CATEGORY WHOSE GROWTH PROSPECTS

ARE RELATIVELY INSENSITIVE TO THE FIXECON/FLEXECON CHOICE *

Hsmmwwww Description
01.03 Meat cattle
01.04 Milk cattle and pigs
01.05 Poultry
02.00 Services to agriculture
21.02 Milk products
21.03 Fruit and vegetable products
21.08 Flour and cereal products
21.06 Bread, cakes and biscuits
21.09 Soft drinks, cordials etc.
22.01 Tobacco products
25.03 Joinery and wood products
25.04 Furniture, mattresses, brooms
28.03 Cement
28.04 Ready-mixed concrete
28.05 Concrete products
31.01 Structural metal products
31.02 Sheet metal products
32.03 Locomotives, rolling stock
41.02 Building n.e.c., construction
46.01 Wholesale trade
51.01 Road transport
52.01 Railway and other transport
53.01 Water transport
55.01 Communication
61.01 Banking
61.02 Finance and life insurance
83.01 Welfare services
99.01 Business expenses

* Industries in the A row and A column of Table 8.1,

Table 4
RATES OF GROWTH IN REAL VALUE ADDED PER MAN PER YEAR IN AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRIES 1968-69 TO 1971-72

Growth rate over the period which, among
the industries included in the group, is

+

Group of Commodities

Simple
Average

Highest Median

Lowest

%k

.25

ok

s
.25

2.25

e

2.25

Unprocessed Agricultural Products and Fish

1.

5.8 .1

12.9

.0

Processed Agricultural Products and Fish

2.

sk

19.0

* ¥

ok
19.0

19.0

*k

19.0

Unprocessed Mineral Products

3.

Wy

0.8

Processed Mineral Products

4.

* %

&%k

£

¥

18.0 19 19.0

19

Energy (Coal, 0il)

5.

7t 6.71F 6.7"

6.7t

Processed Energy

6.

15.

4.4

8.4

-1

L.D.C. Exports

7.

3.6

3.7

-1

Machinery, Equipment, § Appliances

8.

3.7

28.7

-0.2

and Other

Advanced Country Exports, n.e.c.,

9.

In case of commodity group (1), average applies to period 1969-70 through 1972-73 in order to take a period which is

more typical climatically.

For details of the composition of these groups, see Table 3.

¥

Data available only for a single aggregate commodity. Commodity groups (3) and (5)

Data from source (b) below.
based on the same aggregate data.

* %

4+ Only one input-output industry included in this group.
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36.

Table 8.1

PROJECTED GROWTH PROSPECTS THROUGH THE MID EIGHTIES OF DIFTERENYT INDUSTRIES UNDER FLEXECON AND FIXLCON

17.

Table 5

TRADITIONAL EXPORT INDUSTRIES WITH EXOGENOUSLY

PROJECTED REAL OQUTPUTS

*
Input-Output Commodity Classification

%
' Growth Growth Prospects Under Fixecon Total
Prospects No. of
Under Indust-
Flexecon AL A B C ] ries
AA 41.01 Residential  48.01 Retail Trade 81.01 tealth 61.06 Ownership of '
exceeding Building 82,01 Education, Dwellings
1.2 times | 48,02 Motor Veh- Libraries, etc. 10
the av. icle Repairs 91.01 Entertain-
growth 48.03 Other ment
rate Repairs
71.01 Public Admin.
72.01 Defence
A 16,00 Services to The 28 industries The 21 industries 26.04 Newspapers 21.11 Alcoholic Bev-
at about Mining listed in listed in and Books erages n.e.c, 54
the av. Table 8.3 ‘Table 8.4 34,04 Signs, Writing 27.04 Pharma~
growth Equipment, etc. ceutical and
rate Chemicals
B The 9 industries 33,06 Construction 25.02 Plywood
at about listed in ete,, Equipment Veneers ...
0.75 times Table 8.5 34,01 Leather 26.01 Pulp, Paper..
the av. Products 27,07 Chenical
growth Products 16
rate n.e.c,
34,05 Other Manu-
facturing
-54,01 Air Trans-
pore
< 27.03 Paints,
at about Varnishes...
half the 28.01 Glass and... 3
av. growth 31.03 Metal
rate Products
n.e.c.
D The last 15
less than industries 15
45% of the of Table 6
av, growth
rate
Total No. .
of 6 49 3 5 7 28
Industries

Export
Industry No. Code Description
1 01.01 Sheep
2 01.02 Cereal Grains
3 04.00 Fishing, Trapping, Hunting
4 11.01 Iron
S 11.02 Other Metallic Minerals
6 12.00 Coal and Crude Petroleum
7. 21.01 Meat Products
8 21.08 Food Products n.e.c. {(including fish and sugar)
9 23.01 Prepared Fibres (cotton ginning, wool scouring,
top-making)
10 29.01 Basic Iron and Steel
11 29.02 Other Basic Metal Products

*

For further details of the input-output classification see :

Australian Bureau of Statistics, Australian National Accounts,

Input-Output Tables 1968-69, op. cit..
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Industry
Code

82.01
83.01
91.01
99.01

34.

Description

Education, libraries, etc.
Welfare services
Entertainment

Business expenses

B.

Those projected
growth rate:

01.06
03.00
14.00
21.04
21.07
21.10
23.04
23.05
24.01
24.02
26.02
26.03
26.05
27.01
27.05
27.06
27.08
28.02
28.06
32.02
33.03
33.05
36.01
36.02

to grow at about three quarters the average

Other farming

Forestry and logging
Non-metallic n.e.c.
Margarine, oils and fats
Confectionery products

Beer and malt

Wool and worsted yarns etc.
Textile finishing

Knitting mills

Clothing

Fibreboard, paper containers
Paper products n.e.c.
Commercial and job printing
Chemical fertilisers

Soap and other detergents
Cosmetic, toilet preparations
Petroleum and coal products
Clay products

Non-metallic mineral products
Ship and boat building
Household appliances n.e.c,
Agricultural machinery
Electricity

Gas

19.

information on these two variables. These projections will be carried
out in a fully consistent manner. In the meantime we note that, since
our principal focus is on the import-competing and the non-internationally
traded goods sectors, only some minor errors would be introduced into the
pattern of demands confronting industries in these sectors by virtue of

their linkages to the exporting industries.

4. Synopsis of the Economic Model

In broad terms, the ORANI model used for these projections may
be described as a general equilibrium representation of the economy which
allows for price competition between imports and domestically produced
products. The main behavioural postulates driving the model are the
ideas that producers minimize the costs of producing their outputs, and
that consumers choose to spend their incomes in a way which maximizes their
satisfaction. Whilst labour demand is determined within the ORANI model,

labour supply is exogenous to it.

Full technical details of the basic version of the ORANI model

: . . 1 . : . s .
are given in a forthcoming volume;” a synoptic view is available in a

2 . : N . R
recent conference paper. Whilst in the basic version of the model the capi-

tal stocks in different industries are set exogenously to their base year

1. Peter B. Dixon, B. R. Parmenter, G. J. Ryland and John Sutton, ORANI, A
General Equilibrium Model of the Australian Economy : Current Specifica-
tion and Illustrations of Use for Policy Analysis - - First Progress
Report of the IMPACT Project, Vol. 2 (Canberra : Australian Government
Publishing Service, forthcoming 1977).

Peter B, Dixon, B, R. Parmenter, G. J. Ryland and John Sutton, "ORANI, A
Multisectoral Model of the Australian Economy : Theoretical Structure,"
paper read to the Economic Society of Australia and New Zealand's Sixth
Conference of Economists, Hobart, May 1977, pp. ii + 100 {(mimeo).
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. 21.
32.

5. The Projections

Table 7
The way in which the impact on labour demand of the scenarios

PROJECTED GROWTH PROSPECTS THROUGH THE MID-EIGHTIES

* set out in Section 4 is determined consists first of tracing the
OF DIFFERENT INDUSTRIES UNDER FIXECON

consequences of those stimuli on imports, exports, relative commodity

prices and the resultant industrial composition of the economy. Because

different industries use different amounts of the various types of labour

. + . .
AA  Those projected to grow'at 1.2 times the economy-wide growth . : . .
rate or faster: listed in Table 1, it then becomes possible to calculate the consequences
for the composition of employment demand.
Industry Description
Code
Projections under Flexecon
16.00 Services to mining
41.01 Residential buildings With the exception of the 11 export industries listed in
48.02 Motor vehicle repairs Table 5, the relative sizes of different industries projected to result
48.03 Other repairs from the scenarios are as given in Table 6. The projections in that
71.02 Public administration
72.01 Defence table are made under the assumption that the economy is flexible to
the extent that it absorbs the stresses generated by the projected
changes in the mining industry and in world relative prices without
A Those projected to grow at about the average growth rates: recourse to further protection of domestic import-competing industries.
We use the term 'flexecon' to denote this development strategy.
23.02 Man-made fibres, yarns etc.
23.03 Cotton, silk, flax yarns etc. As would be expected, under flexecon some domestic industries
23.06 Textile floor covering fare better than others. The fastest growing industries (those in the
23.07 Textile products n.e.c.
24.03 Footwear AA group in Table 6) tend to be in areas which enjoy natural protection
25.01 Sawmill products from overseas competition. These are Residential mcwu&wsmmuu and service
27.02 Industrial chemicals n.e.c.
27.03 Paints, varnishes, lacquers 1. The input-output category '61.06 Ownership of dwellings' has nothing
28.01 Glass and glass products ‘ to do with the proportion of the population owning their own homes, but
merely reflects the total stock of housing available. Additions to
51.03 Metal products n.e.c. this stock appear in the accounts as investment in 61.06, whose purchases
32.01 Motor vehicles and parts are almost 100 per cent from '41.01 Residential buildings'. The treatment
. £q 11 ’ of the Residential buildings industry in these projections is rudimentary.
52.04 >~wnumWﬂ.w:wHaw:m This is because the 1985-86 rate of investment in the Ownership of
33.01 Scientific equipment etc. dwellings industry has been projected exogenously and independently of the
wu.ON Electronic equipment size of the housing stock. The latter stock, of course, reflects

investment in housing in the intervening period, which is endogenous.
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30.

The Fixecon Strategy

One possible response to the difficulties faced by some
industries (particularly by the more severely effected industries
within group D) would be to supply further protection in order to enable
them to grow at some mimimum acceptable rate (perhaps zero). At its
most ambitious level, such a strategy might attempt to ensure that
industries on some select list continued to grow at about the average
economy-wide rate. This might or might not be possible by further
protection measures -- it is quite possible that some of the less
favourably placed domestic industries could not obtain such a rate of
growth even under total import embargos, the reason being that the
prices of the products of these industries could be pushed so high by
an unfavourable cost structure as to enforce a curtailment of domestic
demand. However, we have not investigated this aspect. In what follows
the device used to simulate additional protection is a direct subsidy
paid to producers. The economic model determines the subsidies necessary
to enable the selected industries to maintain their growth rate at the
economy-wide average in the face of the increasing costs faced by them.
There may or may not be a finite tariff or other protective measure
equivalent to these subsidies; nevertheless, we assume in our fixecon
projections that they are paid to the industries selected. But how

should the industries be selected?

In this paper we have chosen the 18 industries which are most
vulnerable to import competition under the projection scenarios. These
are the industries with C or D prospects in Table 6. This choice is

essentially arbitrary; the same methodology could be employed to prepare

Industry
Code

21.04
21.05
21.06
21.07
21.09
21.10
21.11
22.01
24,01
24.02
25.03
25.04
26.02
26.03
26.04
26.05
27.01
27.04
27.05
27.06
28.02
28.03
28.04
28.05
28.06
31.01
31.02
32.03
34,04
37.01
41.02
46.01
51.01
52.01
53.01

23.

Description

Margarine, oils and fats
Flour and cereal products
Bread, cakes and biscuits
Confectionery products

Soft drinks, cordials etc.
Beer and malt

Alcoholic beverages n.e.c.
Tobacco products

Knitting mills

Clothing

Joinery and wood products
Furniture, mattresses, brooms
Fibreboard, paper containers
Paper products n.e.c.
Newspapers and books
Commercial and job printing
Chemical fertilisers
Pharmaceutical and chemicals
Soap and other detergents
Cosmetic, toilet preparations
Clay products

Cement

Ready-mixed concrete

Concrete products
Non-metallic mineral products
Structural metal products
Sheet metal products
Locomotives, rolling stock
Signs, writing equipment, etc.
Water, sewerage and drainage
Building n.e.c., construction
Wholesale trade

Road transport

Railway and other transport

Water transport
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28.

competition from LDC exports; under our price-scenarios another four
(Ship and boat building, Household appliances, n.e.c., Agricultural
machinery and Construction, etc., equipment) face increasing import
competition from developed countries. Leather products' B rating

has been commented upon above. The B rating of the prospects for growth
in the real output of Petroleum and coal products is a consequence of

a demand reduction in the face of the major price rise projected for
energy (plus possibly some derived demand effects via changes in industry
composition). The same factor accounts for the B prospects for
Electricity and Gas. The B prospect for Forestry and rommwmm very likely
stems from increased indirect import competition feeding back from the
processed wood products (25.01, 25.02, 25.03) included under our price-
scenarios in the LDC Export group. The remaining B prospect under
flexecon is Air transport, whose slightly worse than average growth
prospect is accounted for by a projected stagnation in the volume of

Qantas' overseas sales.

Under flexecon, only three industries would grow at about
half the average rate. Two fall into the processed mineral product
group (Glass ..., Metal products, n.c.c.), whilst the third was
classified to the advanced country group. The reason for the relatively
slow growth of Glass ..., is that in excess of 20 per cent of its
sales are to industries with even slower growth prospects, i.e., to
industries in the D group, and in particular to Motor vehicles and
parts. A similar story holds for Metal products, n.e.c., again with 15
per cent of its sales going to D group industries, among whom its
more important customers are Motor vehicles and parts and Other machinery,

equipment. Similar first round input-output effects account

25.

C  Those projected to grow at about half the average
growth rate:
27.03 Paints, varnishes, lacquers
28.01 Glass and glass products
31.03 Metal products n.e.c.
D Those projected to decline, or to grow at less than
0.45 times the average growth rate:
23.02 Man-made fibres, yarns etc,
23.03 Cotton, silk, flax yarns etc.
23.06 Textile floor covering
23,07 Textile products n.e.c.
24,03 Footwear
25.01 Sawmill products
27.02 Industrial chemicals n.e.c,
32.01 Motor vehicles and parts
32.04 Aircraft building
33.01 Scientific equipment etc.
33.02 Electronic equipment
33.04 Electrical machinery n.e.c.
33.07 Other machinery, equipment
34,02 Rubber products
34.03 Plastic and related products
* For details of noaaomwww classification, see footnote to
Table 3.
¥

'Grow' refers to growth in real output of commodities
produced by the industries in question.
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